

Subsidiary Bank National Bank of Pakistan in Kazakhstan JSC

Financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017
prepared in accordance with IFRSs

Almaty 2018

Content

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statement of financial position	2
Statement of comprehensive loss	3
Statement of cash flows	4
Statement of changes in equity	5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. General information	6
2. Basis of preparation of financial statements	6
3. Going concern	8
4. Cash	9
5. "Reverse REPO" receivables	9
6. Loans to clients	9
7. Assets held for sale	11
8. Other assets	11
9. Intangible assets	12
10. Amounts due to clients	12
11. Subordinated loan	13
12. Other liabilities	13
13. Equity	13
14. Interest income	14
15. Interest expenses	14
16. Administrative expenses	14
17. Income tax expense	15
18. Financial risk management objectives and policies	15
19. Capital management	20
20. Commitments and contingencies	21
21. Related party disclosures	22
22. Significant accounting policies	23
23. Events after the balance sheet date	28

Moore Stephens Kazakhstan
15th floor, 4b, Business Center Nurly-Tau
17 Al-Farabi Av., Almaty, Kazakhstan, 050059

T +7 727 2669904
F +7 727 2669905

kazakhstan.moorestephens.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the shareholder of Subsidiary Bank National Bank of Pakistan
in Kazakhstan JSC

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Subsidiary Bank National Bank of Pakistan in Kazakhstan JSC (hereinafter – “the Bank”), which consist of the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, the statement of comprehensive loss, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and explanatory notes to these financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material aspects, the financial position of the Bank as at 31 December 2017, and its financial results and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (hereinafter – “ISAs”). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audits of Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Bank in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (hereinafter – the “IESBA Code”) and the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the Republic of Kazakhstan and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other information

The Bank's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 were audited by another auditor who expressed unmodified audit opinion on 8 February 2017.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole and in forming our opinion. We do not express a separate opinion on these matters.

Impairment of loans to clients

Due to the fact that according to the Bank's management, most of the loans to clients will be repaid through the sale of collateral (distressed loans), the Bank assessed the impairment of these assets on an individual basis, calculating the amount of the allowance by analysing discounted cash flows that would be received from the sale of such collateral. The analysis assumes a high level of subjectivity and dependence on assumptions used in assessing possible realisable value of collateral.

Given the above and taking into account the materiality of the amount of loans to clients (the portion of such loans in the total amount of assets is 28%), this issue is addressed as a key audit matter.

Key audit matters, continued

During the audit procedures we paid special attention to the verification of the validity of the assessment approaches used, methods for collecting information, and also the study of the validity of the main assumptions in determining the market value of collateral. We also checked the mathematical accuracy of the calculation of the discounted cash flows from the sale of collateral. We concluded that the carrying value of loans to clients as at 31 December 2017 is justified.

Materiality

The maximum tolerable error for the financial statements of the Bank as a whole was set at KZT 75,000 thousand. It was determined with reference to a benchmark of the Bank total assets, of which it represents 1.5%. The total assets were taken as the calculation base because from the beginning of 2016 the Bank had stopped issuing loans due to significant problem loan portfolio. Considering aforesaid, we have taken the total assets as the basis for calculating the tolerable error.

We reported to the Bank's management all identified uncorrected misstatements exceeding KZT 3,700 thousand for the comprehensive loss items and other identified misstatements that warranted reporting on qualitative grounds.

The amount of identified uncorrected misstatements does not exceed the maximum tolerable error for the Bank's financial statements as a whole.

Management's responsibility for the financial statements

The Bank's management is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements, and for such internal control as Bank's management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the management is responsible for assessing the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis for accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Bank's management is responsible for overseeing the Bank's financial reporting process.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bank's internal control.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements, continued

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.


We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with the Bank's governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Approve



Serik Kozhikenov
Audit partner
Certified auditor
Audit certificate №0000557
dated 24 December 2003
Chief Executive
Moore Stephens Kazakhstan LLP
12 February 2018


Aidar Aitov
Audit partner



General license No. 16015633 for audit activities issued 11 October 2016 by the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan

KZT'000	Note	2017	2016
Assets			
Cash	4	503,834	532,128
Amounts due from other banks		2,599	3,556
"Reverse REPO" receivables	5	2,655,764	2,879,543
Loans to clients	6	1,403,445	1,892,851
Corporate income tax prepaid		14,972	16,783
Assets held for sale	7	247,896	166,657
Other assets	8	79,962	166,318
Property, plant and equipment		4,200	4,312
Intangible assets	9	129,633	1,889
Total assets		5,042,305	5,664,037
Liabilities			
Correspondent accounts and amounts due to banks		523	567
Amounts due to clients	10	492,908	588,894
Subordinated loan	11	—	234,214
Other liabilities	12	29,692	41,025
Total liabilities		523,123	864,700
Equity			
Share capital	13(a)	4,325,000	4,091,000
Reserve capital	13(b)	79,620	79,620
Dynamic reserves	13(c)	86,255	86,255
Retained earnings		28,307	542,462
Total equity		4,519,182	4,799,337
Total equity and liabilities		5,042,305	5,664,037

These financial statements have been approved for issue on 12 February 2018 and signed on behalf of the Management Board of the Bank:


Rafiq Muhammad
Chairman of the Board




Pirmaganbetova Akmaral
Chief Accountant

TRANSLATED

KZT'000 (unless otherwise stated)	Note	2017	2016
Interest income	14	309,754	493,183
Interest expenses	15	(15,799)	(21,092)
Net interest income		293,955	472,091
Allowance for loan impairment	6	(352,508)	(32,505)
Net interest income after allowance for loan impairment		(58,553)	439,586
Commission income		15,690	15,902
Commission expenses		(5,745)	(5,166)
Net gain (loss) from foreign currency transactions		2,377	(1,117)
(Allowance) recovery of allowance for other assets	8	(19,913)	15,845
Operating (loss) profit		(66,144)	465,050
Administrative expenses	16	(448,011)	(445,246)
(Loss) profit before tax		(514,155)	19,804
Corporate income tax benefit	17(a)	–	9,341
(Loss) profit for the year		(514,155)	29,145
Other comprehensive income		–	–
Total comprehensive (expense) income for the year		(514,155)	29,145
Basic (loss) earnings per share, tenge	13(d)	(62,801)	3,562

TRANSLATED

KZT'000	Note	2017	2016
Cash flow from operating activities:			
Interest received on loans clients and amounts due from other banks	14	39,533	189,394
Interest received on "reverse REPO"	14	270,221	351,920
Interest paid on amounts due to clients	15	(15,799)	(21,092)
Commission income received		15,690	15,787
Commission expenses paid		(5,745)	(5,166)
Net loss from foreign currency transactions		(877)	(2,882)
Administrative and other operating expenses paid		(440,041)	(436,064)
Cash flows from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities		(137,018)	91,897
Decrease (increase) in amounts due from other banks		957	(286)
Decrease (increase) in "reverse REPO" receivables		223,779	(918,715)
Decrease of loans to clients		136,898	744,116
Sale of assets held for sale	7	7,901	48,000
(Increase) decrease in other assets		(22,697)	4,510
(Decrease) increase in correspondent accounts and amounts due from other banks		(44)	426
Decrease in amounts due to clients		(95,986)	(453,861)
(Decrease) increase in other liabilities		(9,522)	13,325
Net cash generated from (used in) operating activities		104,268	(470,588)
Cash flow from investing activities:			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	9	(135,602)	(361)
Net cash used in investing activities		(135,602)	(361)
Cash flow from financing activities:			
Repayment of a subordinated loan	11	(214)	–
Net cash used in financing activities		(214)	–
Net decrease in cash		(31,548)	(470,949)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash		3,254	6,207
Cash at the beginning of the year		532,128	996,870
Cash at the end of the year	4	503,834	532,128

The following transactions are non-cash and excluded from the statement of cash flows:

- in December 2017, the subordinated loan in the amount of KZT 234,000 thousand was converted into common shares of the Bank;
- in 2017, due to the completion of state registration procedures other assets for the total amount of KZT 89,140 thousand were classified as assets held for sale (2016: KZT 122,619 thousand).

TRANSLATED

KZT'000

At 31 December 2015

Net profit for the year

At 31 December 2016

Net loss for the year

Issued shares

At 31 December 2017

	Share capital	Reserve capital	Dynamic reserves	Retained earnings	Total equity
At 31 December 2015	4,091,000	79,620	86,255	513,317	4,770,192
Net profit for the year	–	–	–	29,145	29,145
At 31 December 2016	4,091,000	79,620	86,255	542,462	4,799,337
Net loss for the year	–	–	–	(514,155)	(514,155)
Issued shares	234,000	–	–	–	234,000
At 31 December 2017	4,325,000	79,620	86,255	28,307	4,519,182

TRANSLATED

1. General information

(a) Organisation and operation

Joint Stock Company Subsidiary Bank National Bank of Pakistan in Kazakhstan (hereinafter – the “Bank”) is a joint stock company registered in the Republic of Kazakhstan in 2001. As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the sole shareholder of the Bank is the National Bank of Pakistan, Karachi (hereinafter – the “Parent Bank”). The ultimate owner of the Bank is the State Bank of Pakistan with a share of 75.2% (2016: 75.6%).

The activity of the Bank is regulated by the National Bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan (hereinafter – the “NBRK”). The key activity of the Bank is banking operations carried out in the Republic of Kazakhstan. The Bank conducts its business under the license No. 252 for banking and other operations issued on 27 December 2007. The Bank is a member of Kazakhstan Deposit Insurance Fund JSC.

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Bank has two branches in Almaty and Karaganda cities of the Republic of Kazakhstan. The number of employees as at 31 December 2017 was 55 persons (31 December 2016: 71 persons).

The legal address of the head office of the Bank: 27A Nauryzbai street, Kaskelen city, Almaty region, Republic of Kazakhstan.

(b) The economic environment in which the Bank operates

The Bank's activities are subject to economic, political and social risks inherent in doing business in Kazakhstan. These risks include the consequences of government policy decisions, economic conditions, the introduction or modification of tax claims and other legal regulations, currency fluctuations and the feasibility of contractual rights.

The accompanying financial statements reflect management's assessment of the impact of the economic environment in Kazakhstan on the operations and financial position of the Bank. Future economic conditions may differ from management's assessment.

2. Basis of preparation of financial statements

(a) Statement of compliance to IFRSs

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (hereinafter – “IFRSs”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (hereinafter – “IASB”) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (hereinafter – “IFRIC”) of the IASB.

(b) Basis of accounting

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

(c) Functional currency

The functional currency of the Bank is the currency of the underlying economic environment in which the Bank operates. The functional currency of the Bank is the national currency of the Republic of Kazakhstan – Kazakhstan tenge. Unless otherwise stated, the figures in these financial statements are expressed in Kazakhstan tenge (hereinafter – “tenge” or “KZT”) and has been rounded to the nearest thousand (hereinafter – “KZT'000” or “thousand tenge”).

(d) Format of presentation

The disclosure format of the financial statements was revised to make the information more representative.

(f) Adoption of new standards and interpretations

In preparing the financial statements, the Bank did not apply new standards. The Bank has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that were issued but are not yet effective.

TRANSLATED

2. Basis of preparation of financial statements, continued

(g) New standards and interpretations

A number of new standards and interpretations have not yet entered into force, and their requirements are not considered when preparing the financial statements:

- IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments". The final version of this standard was issued in 2014 with an effective date of 1 January 2018. The Bank has performed an overall impact assessment of IFRS 9. All the Bank's financial assets and liabilities will continue to be measured on the same bases as currently under IAS 39. The Bank decided to apply the simplified approach to recognise lifetime expected credit loss ("ECL") for its loans issued to clients. Although the management is currently assessing the extent of this impact, it anticipates that the application of the ECL model of IFRS 9 will result in earlier recognition of credit losses. However, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of that effect until the detailed review, that is in progress, has been completed.
- IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers". The standard was issued in 2014 with an effective date of 1 January 2018. In April 2016, the IASB issued "Clarification to IFRS "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" with an effective date of 1 January 2018. The Bank concluded that the new standard would not have a material impact on the financial position or performance of the Bank. The new disclosure requirements will be included in the Bank's 2018 financial statements.
- IFRS 16 "Leases". The standard was issued in January 2016 with an effective date of 1 January 2019. The standard specifies how an entity will recognise, measure, present and disclose leases for lessees. The new standard's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged. Based on the nature of the Bank's activities, the adoption of the standard is not expected to have a material impact on the financial position or performance of the Bank.
- IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts". The standard was issued in May 2017 with an IASB effective date of 1 January 2021. IFRS 17 will replace IFRS 4 "Insurance Contracts" and applies to all types of insurance contracts (regardless of the type of entities that issue them), as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features. This standard is not expected to have an impact on the financial position or performance of the Bank.
- IFRIC 22 "Foreign currency transactions and advance considerations". The interpretation was issued in December 2016 and effective from 1 January 2018. The interpretation clarified the accounting for the receipt or payment of advance consideration in a foreign currency and is not expected to have a significant impact on the Bank's financial statements.
- IFRIC 23 "Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments": issued in June 2017 and effective from 1 January 2019. The interpretation provides additional guidance in the determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12. This interpretation is not expected to have an impact on the financial position or performance of the Bank.
- Improvements to IFRSs: There are a number of amendments to certain standards following the 2015-2017 annual improvements project. These changes are not expected to have an impact on the Bank's financial statements.

(h) Use of professional judgments, quantitative estimates and assumptions

The Bank's management has made a number of judgments, estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities to prepare these financial statements in conformity with IFRSs. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Below are the most significant cases of the use of judgments and estimates.

Fair value of financial instruments

If the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be determined based on prices in an active market, it is determined using different valuation models that include mathematical models. Note 18 provides details of key assumptions used in determining the fair value of financial instruments, as well as a detailed analysis of the sensitivity of estimates with respect to these assumptions. Management believes that the valuation techniques chosen and the assumptions used are appropriate to determine the fair value of financial instruments.

Impairment of loans to clients

The Bank regularly reviews its loans to clients for impairment. The Bank's reserves for the loan impairment are established to recognise incurred impairment losses in its loan portfolio.

TRANSLATED

2. Basis of preparation of financial statements, continued

The Bank considers accounting estimates related to allowance for impairment of loans as a key source of estimation uncertainty because they are highly susceptible to changes from period to period as the assumptions on future default rates and valuation of potential losses relating to impaired loans are based on recent results, and any significant difference between the Bank's estimated losses and actual losses would require the Bank to record allowance which could have a significant impact on its financial statements in future periods.

The Bank uses management's judgment to estimate the amount of any impairment loss in cases where the borrower has financial difficulties and there are few sources of historical data relating for similar borrowers. Similarly, the Bank estimates changes in future cash flows based on the past experience, the borrower's past behaviour, the available data indicating negative change in the status of repayment by borrowers at the Bank, or national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on assets of the Bank. Management uses estimates based on historical loss experience for assets with credit risk characteristics and objective evidence of impairment similar to those in the group of loans.

The Bank uses management's judgment to adjust the available data for a group of loans to reflect current circumstances not reflected in historical data.

In determining the amount of allowance for loans to clients, management made the following assumptions:

- a decrease in the initial estimated value of the property pledged in case of sale is 30%;
- the delay in receipt of proceeds from the sale of collateral is 18 months.

Changes in the above estimates may affect the amount of the allowance for impairment of loans to clients.

Impairment of other receivables

The Bank regularly reviews other receivables for impairment and uses its subjective judgment in assessing impairment losses in situations where the debtor is experiencing financial difficulties and there is insufficient evidence of similar debtors. The Bank's management similarly estimates changes in future cash flows on the basis of observable data indicating an adverse change in the status of repayment of debtors' obligations or a change in state or local economic conditions that relates to incidents of default on assets within the Bank.

The Bank uses its subjective judgment when adjusting the observable data with respect to other receivables to reflect current circumstances.

Taxation

The management assesses the completeness of the recognition of various taxes applicable to the Bank, both to payment and reimbursement. The judgment was applied, in particular, with respect to corporate income tax, namely taxable losses. Professional judgment is critical because Kazakhstan's tax legislation is subject to various interpretations and changes that can occur frequently. The management's interpretation of such legislation applicable to transactions and activities of the Bank may be challenged by the relevant regional or state authorities. Thus, additional taxes, penalties and fines may be imposed.

3. Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, accordingly, the Bank will continue to realise its assets and meet its liabilities in the ordinary course of business in the foreseeable future.

For the year ended 31 December 2017, the Bank had a net loss of KZT 514,155 thousand in comparison to the net profit of KZT 29,145 thousand in 2016. Losses were formed by creating an allowance for impairment of loans issued to customers (distressed loans) in the amount of KZT 352,508 thousand (2016: KZT 32,505 thousand), as well as a result of decrease in interest income on loans issued to clients due to suspending the issuance of new loans from March 2016.

In order to achieve sustainable financial results, the Bank's management plans to obtain permission for issuance of new loans to customers and conduct further systematic work to develop new loan products that provide a competitive advantage in the banking services market. The Bank's management believes that sufficient amount of own capital and a significant excess of highly liquid assets over liabilities will allow servicing current liabilities and introduce new loan products.

Therefore, the Bank's management believes that the accompanying financial statements do not require adjustments necessary in the event that the Bank could not continue its operations on a going concern basis.

TRANSLATED

4. Cash

KZT'000	2017	2016
"Nostro" accounts in other banks	340,885	236,463
Cash on hand	121,679	272,984
Current accounts within the NBRK	41,270	22,681
	503,834	532,128

Minimum reserve requirements

In accordance with the regulations issued by the NBRK, the minimum reserve requirements are calculated as the total amount of certain ratios of different groups of bank liabilities. Banks are required to comply with these requirements by maintaining the average reserve assets (cash in the national currency and current accounts within the NBRK) equal to or greater than the average minimum requirements. As at 31 December 2017, the minimum reserve amount was KZT 15,428 thousand (2016: KZT 8,846 thousand). The Bank complies with the minimum reserve requirements for second-tier banks.

5. "Reverse REPO" receivables

As at 31 December 2017, there were unsettled "Reverse REPO" agreements in the amount of KZT 2,653,003 thousand (2016: KZT 2,875,002 thousand) between the Bank and Kazakhstan Stock Exchange JSC. As at 31 December 2017, accrued interest amounted to KZT 2,761 thousand (2016: KZT 4,541 thousand). The subject of these agreements were treasury notes of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan with annual interest rates ranging from 8% to 12% and maturing in January 2018 (2016: notes of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan, with rates ranging from 11% to 12%).

6. Loans to clients

KZT'000	2017	2016
Loans to legal entities	1,328,035	1,398,127
Loans to individuals	469,312	536,118
Gross loans to clients before allowance for impairment	1,797,347	1,934,245
Allowance for impairment	(393,902)	(41,394)
	1,403,445	1,892,851

Loans to individuals include loans granted to individual entrepreneurs.

As at 31 December 2017, the accrued interest amounted KZT 283,039 thousand (2016: KZT 279,448 thousand).

As at 31 December 2017, the Bank has a borrower which accounts for 18.77% of the maximum level of credit risk (2016: 15.75%).

Change in allowance for impairment of loans to clients is as follows:

KZT'000	Loans to legal entities	Loans to individuals	Total
At 1 January 2016	–	8,889	8,889
Accrued allowance	31,021	1,484	32,505
At 31 December 2016	31,021	10,373	41,394
Accrued allowance	273,338	96,610	369,948
Recovered allowance	(13,058)	(4,382)	(17,440)
At 31 December 2017	291,301	102,601	393,902

TRANSLATED

6. Loans to clients, continued

Quality of loans to clients

Analysis of loans by credit quality as at 31 December 2017 is provided below:

KZT'000	Loans to legal entities	Loans to individuals	Total
Non past due and unimpaired	10,484	130,559	141,043
Overdue:			
- past due less than 30 days	-	-	-
- past due from 30 to 90 days	-	622	622
- past due from 91 to 180 days	36,003	-	36,003
- past due from 180 days	1,281,548	338,131	1,619,679
Total past due loans to clients	1,317,551	338,753	1,656,304
Gross loans to clients before allowance for impairment	1,328,035	469,312	1,797,347
Allowance for impairment	(291,301)	(102,601)	(393,902)
Total loans to clients	1,036,734	366,711	1,403,445

Analysis of loans by credit quality as at 31 December 2016 is provided below:

KZT'000	Loans to legal entities	Loans to individuals	Total
Non past due and unimpaired	18,034	164,694	182,728
Overdue:			
- past due less than 30 days	-	11,555	11,555
- past due from 30 to 90 days	-	1,670	1,670
- past due from 91 to 180 days	180,902	72,649	253,551
- past due from 180 days	1,199,191	285,550	1,484,741
Total past due loans to clients	1,380,093	371,424	1,751,517
Gross loans to clients before allowance for impairment	1,398,127	536,118	1,934,245
Allowance for impairment	(31,021)	(10,373)	(41,394)
Total loans to clients	1,367,106	525,745	1,892,851

Collateral analysis

The following table represents analysis of carrying value of loans to clients by type of collateral:

KZT'000	2017	2016
Loans collateralised by real estate	1,689,498	1,816,721
Loans collateralised by inventory and equipment	55,698	64,771
Loans collateralised by vehicles	43,263	43,263
Unsecured loans	8,888	9,490
Gross loans to clients before allowance for impairment	1,797,347	1,934,245
Allowance for impairment	(393,902)	(41,394)
Total loans to clients	1,403,445	1,892,851

As at 31 December 2017 the fair value of collateral is KZT 3,098,460 thousand (2016: KZT 2,473,611 thousand).

TRANSLATED

6. Loans to clients, continued

Analysis of the loan portfolio by sectors of the economy

The structure of concentration of risk of the Bank's client loan portfolio according to sectors of economy is provided below:

KZT'000	2017	2016
Production	588,961	650,729
Rental services	508,647	506,272
Trade	282,850	332,186
Food services	93,919	102,245
Construction	55,698	55,649
Other	15,364	15,078
Individuals excluding private entrepreneurs	251,908	272,086
Gross loans to clients before allowance for impairment	1,797,347	1,934,245
Allowance for impairment	(393,902)	(41,394)
	1,403,445	1,892,851

7. Assets held for sale

These include collateral accepted by the Bank against overdue loans to clients which would be realised within 12 months. The movement of the assets is as follows:

KZT'000	2017	2016
At 1 January	166,657	91,870
Repayment of overdue loans Implemented	89,140 (7,901)	122,619 (47,832)
At 31 December	247,896	166,657

Assets held for sale with a carrying value of KZT 63,577 thousand are in the custody of the borrower.

The Bank estimates fair value of assets held for sale at each reporting date to avoid a significant difference in the carrying amount of such assets from their fair value less costs to sell.

As at 31 December 2017, the Bank performed estimation of the value of assets held for sale and was satisfied that there were no material differences in their carrying amounts and fair values. The fair value at the date of such measurement was determined using a comparative approach that relates to level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.

8. Other assets

KZT'000	2017	2016
Assets held as debt repayment of overdue loans to clients	54,694	143,834
Prepayments for services	29,894	14,438
Other	33,125	25,884
	117,713	184,156
Allowance for impairment	(37,751)	(17,838)
	79,962	166,318

In 2015, the court decided to recover the collateral of the borrowers in favour of the Bank against overdue loans for total amount of KZT 143,834 thousand. At the date of approval of the financial statements, the Bank has not completed the procedure for the official registration of the assets by the court decision for total amount of KZT 41,788 thousand and transferred assets of KZT 12,906 thousand from the assets held for sale in connection with the conduct of the litigation. However, the Bank's management believes that the registration process will be completed in 2018.

TRANSLATED

8. Other assets, continued

The change in the allowance for impairment of other assets is as follows:

KZT'000	2017	2016
At 1 January	17,838	33,683
Accrued	20,434	–
Restored	(521)	(15,845)
At 31 December	37,751	17,838

9. Intangible assets

KZT'000	2017	2016
Cost		
At 1 January	25,885	25,885
Additions	133,637	–
At 31 December	159,522	25,885
Amortisation		
At 1 January	(23,996)	(22,904)
Amortisation charge	(5,893)	(1,092)
At 31 December	(29,889)	(23,996)
Net book value	129,633	1,889

In 2017, the Bank acquired the right to use the software complex of the integrated banking system RS-Bank V.6 for KZT 127,292 thousand.

10. Amounts due to clients

KZT'000	2017	2016
Current accounts		
Legal entities	171,688	151,049
Individuals	139,773	113,050
	311,461	264,099
Deposits		
Legal entities	1,219	1,454
Individuals	180,228	323,341
	181,447	324,795
	492,908	588,894

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, amounts due to clients do not serve as collateral for loans, guarantees, letters of credit and unrecognised loan instruments provided by the Bank.

In cases where the term deposit is returned to the depositor upon request before the expiry of the term, the fee is not paid, or is paid at a significantly lower interest rate, depending on the conditions stipulated in the agreement.

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the share of the Bank's ten major clients from total balance of amounts due to clients to 61% and 51%, respectively. The total balance of such obligations as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 amounted to KZT 300,976 thousand and KZT 299,038 thousand, respectively.

TRANSLATED

11. Subordinated loan

In December 2015, the Bank received a subordinated interest-free loan from the Parent Bank in the amount of KZT 234,214 thousand, with plans to convert this loan into shares of the Bank. By a resolution of the shareholder at 28 December 2017, a subordinated loan of KZT 234,000 thousand was converted into common shares of the Bank in the number of 468 shares.

The movement of the subordinated loan is as follows:

KZT'000	2017	2016
At 1 January 2017	234,214	234,214
Converted to shares	(234,000)	–
Repaid	(214)	–
At 31 December	–	234,214

12. Other liabilities

KZT'000	2017	2016
Creditors for non-core activities	10,128	13,107
Provision for vacation benefits	10,304	11,035
Taxes payable	5,831	5,643
Creditors for banking activities	1,138	3,727
Other	2,291	7,513
	29,692	41,025

Taxes payable are not financial instruments, therefore, for the purposes of disclosure of the financial risk management policy, other liabilities amount to KZT 23,861 thousand (2016: KZT 35,382 thousand).

13. Equity

(a) Share capital

	2017	2016
Number of placed and fully paid shares, units	8,650	8,182
Nominal value of one share, tenge	500,000	500,000
Share capital, thousand tenge	4,325,000	4,091,000

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the announced number of shares remained the same and amounted to 30,000 common shares. Each share entitles to one vote and an equal right to receive dividends.

In 2017 and 2016, dividends were not declared and were not paid.

(b) Reserve capital

Until the entry into force of the Resolution of the Board of the NBRK No. 137 dated 27 May 2013 "On approval of the Rules for the formation by second-tier banks of the dynamic reserve and determination of the minimum size of the dynamic reserve, the amount of expected losses" the Bank, in accordance with the Resolution of the Board of the Agency of the Republic of Kazakhstan on Regulation and supervision of financial market and financial organisations No. 196 dated 31 January 2011 "On establishing a minimum size of reserve capital of second-tier banks" was obliged to create a reserve capital by transferring the amount from undistributed income to a reserve not subject to distribution.

In 2017 and 2016, transfers to the provision for general banking risk were not effected.

TRANSLATED

13. Equity, continued

(c) Dynamic reserves

In 2014, the dynamic reserve was temporarily frozen by the NBRK at the level of 31 December 2013. As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, the requirement for the Bank with respect to the non-distributable dynamic reserve is KZT 86,255 thousand.

Since 1 January 2018, amendments to the Law of the Republic of Kazakhstan No. 2444 dated 31 August 1995 "On banks and banking activity in the Republic of Kazakhstan" came into force, according to which the requirement to form a dynamic reserve was excluded from this law.

(d) Basic (loss) earnings per share

Basic (loss) earnings per share is determined by dividing the net (loss) profit for the year by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The Bank does not have dilutive shares.

	2017	2016
Net (loss) profit for the year, thousand tenge	(514,155)	29,145
Weighted average number of common shares	8,187	8,182
Basic (loss) earnings per share, tenge	(62,801)	3,562

14. Interest income

	2017	2016
KZT'000		
"Reverse REPO" receivables	270,221	345,636
Loans to clients	38,448	146,614
Amounts due from other banks	1,085	933
	309,754	493,183

15. Interest expenses

The item includes expenses on interest paid on amounts due to clients.

16. Administrative expenses

	2017	2016
KZT'000		
Payroll and related expenses	282,880	312,113
Taxes other than income tax	44,641	8,018
Office rent	38,617	40,523
Transportation	10,793	11,772
Penalties	10,614	7,665
Security	8,735	8,717
Depreciation and amortisation	7,970	5,538
Communication services	7,866	7,801
Technical maintenance	5,889	6,427
Contributions to Kazakhstan deposit insurance fund	2,776	4,596
Professional services	2,464	6,305
Travel expenses	2,165	3,887
Insurance	1,539	1,585
Advertising	282	358
Other	20,780	19,941
	448,011	445,246

TRANSLATED

17. Income tax expense

(a) Income tax benefit

KZT'000	2017	2016
Corporate income tax	–	–
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	–	(9,341)
Income tax recovery	–	(9,341)

Reconciliation of income tax applicable to the accounting (loss) profit before taxation at the rate established by the tax legislation and the saving in income tax at the effective income tax rate for the periods presented is shown below:

KZT'000	2017	2016
(Loss) profit before tax	(514,155)	19,804
Income tax rate	20.0%	20.0%
At statutory income tax rate	(102,831)	3,961
Change in unrecognised deferred tax assets	136,687	89,721
Tax effect non taxable income and non deductible expenses	(33,856)	(103,023)
Income tax recovery	–	(9,341)
Effective income tax rate	0.0%	-47.2%

(b) Deferred tax assets and liabilities

KZT'000	2017	2016
Tax losses	226,187	81,825
Property, plant and equipment	(2,233)	2,035
Other assets	–	3,170
Employee related accruals	2,061	2,207
Taxes payable	393	484
	226,408	89,721
Unrecognised deferred tax assets	(226,408)	(89,721)
	–	–

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, deferred tax assets were not recognised, since it is not probable that sufficient taxable income will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be offset. These assets can be offset for a period of from 3 to 10 years.

Movement of deferred tax liability in the financial statements:

KZT'000	2017	2016
Balance at 1 January	–	(9,341)
Charged to income	–	9,341
Balance at 31 December	–	–

18. Financial risk management objectives and policies

(a) Overview

Management of risks is at the core of banking activities and is an essential element of the Bank's operations. Risk management of the Bank is carried out in respect of financial risks (credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk), operational, geographical and legal risks. The main task of managing financial risks is to define risk limits and further ensure compliance with established limits. Management of operational and legal risks should ensure proper compliance with internal regulations and procedures in order to minimise operational and legal risks.

TRANSLATED

18. Financial risk management objectives and policies, continued

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Bank incurs a financial loss due to the failure of the borrower or counterparty to the financial instrument to fulfil its contractual obligations. The Bank manages its credit risk by setting a limit on the amount of risk that the Bank is prepared to accept for individual counterparties, geographical or sectoral concentrations of risk, and by monitoring compliance with established risk limits

The Bank has developed a credit quality verification procedure to ensure early detection of possible changes in the creditworthiness of counterparties, including periodic review of the amount of collateral. Limits on counterparties are determined using a credit risk classification system that assigns a credit rating to each counterparty. Ratings are regularly reviewed. The procedure for checking credit quality allows the Bank to estimate the amount of potential losses on the risks to which it is exposed and take the necessary measures.

Financial assets are classified based on current credit ratings assigned by internationally recognised rating agencies, such as Standard & Poor's Financial Services, Fitch Ratings and Moody's Investors Service. The highest possible rating is AAA.

The carrying amount of financial assets is the maximum exposure to credit risk. Below is information on the maximum exposure to credit risk of certain instruments in the context of credit ratings:

KZT'000	Rated from (B-) to (B+)	Credit rating not assigned	Total
2017			
Cash	100,790	281,365	382,155
Amounts due from other banks	2,599	–	2,599
"Reverse REPO" receivables	–	2,655,764	2,655,764
Loans to clients	–	1,403,445	1,403,445
	103,389	4,340,574	4,443,963
2016			
Cash	1,642	257,502	259,144
Amounts due from other banks	3,556	–	3,556
"Reverse REPO" receivables	–	2,879,543	2,879,543
Loans to clients	–	1,892,851	1,892,851
	5,198	5,029,896	5,035,094

Impairment losses

The Bank creates an allowance for impairment of loans to clients, which is a calculated estimate of the amount of losses already incurred. The estimated value of the total loss is determined on the basis of management judgment regarding the recoverability of the assets.

KZT'000	2017		2016	
	Gross	Allowance	Gross	Allowance
Neither past due and unimpaired	141,043	–	182,728	–
Overdue:				
- past due less than 30 days	–	–	11,555	–
- past due from 30 to 90 days	622	–	1,670	–
- past due from 91 to 180 days	36,003	–	253,551	–
- past due from 180 days	1,619,679	393,902	1,484,741	41,394
	1,797,347	393,902	1,934,245	41,394

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, ten major borrowers or groups of interrelated borrowers of the Bank accounted for 79.40% and 73.73% of the total loan portfolio, respectively, before allowance for impairment, which represents a significant concentration. The total debt of these loans as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 amounted to KZT 1,427,133 thousand and KZT 1,426,191 thousand, respectively.

TRANSLATED

18. Financial risk management objectives and policies, continued

Geographical concentration

The major part of the Bank's financial assets are in Kazakhstan. The Bank monitors its risk to the legal environment in all countries in which it owns assets and assesses the potential impact on the Bank's activities. In particular, the Bank monitors sovereign credit risk established by international credit rating agencies. A risk manager regularly monitors financial and political news in the international mass media to prevent any possible negative effect on the Bank's exposure to risk. This approach allows the Bank to minimise possible losses due to changes in investment climate in the countries where the Bank owns assets.

Information on geographical concentration of financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 is presented below:

KZT'000	Kazakhstan	Other countries	Total
2017			
Cash	263,739	240,095	503,834
Amounts due from other banks	2,599	–	2,599
“Reverse REPO” receivables	2,655,764	–	2,655,764
Loans to clients	1,403,445	–	1,403,445
Correspondent accounts and amounts due to banks	–	(523)	(523)
Amounts due to clients	(492,908)	–	(492,908)
Other liabilities	(23,861)	–	(23,861)
	3,808,778	239,572	4,048,350
2016			
Cash	297,439	234,689	532,128
Amounts due from other banks	3,556	–	3,556
“Reverse REPO” receivables	2,879,543	–	2,879,543
Loans to clients	1,892,851	–	1,892,851
Correspondent accounts and amounts due to banks	–	(567)	(567)
Amounts due to clients	(588,894)	–	(588,894)
Subordinated loan	–	(234,214)	(234,214)
Other liabilities	(35,382)	–	(35,382)
	4,449,113	(92)	4,449,021

(c) Liquidity risk and funding management

Liquidity risk is the risk of difficulties in obtaining the funds to meet deposit withdrawals and other financial commitments associated with financial instruments as they actually fall due.

The Committee on management of active – passive transactions and a risk manager control liquidity risk by means of maturity analysis, determining the Bank's strategy for the next financial period. Management of current liquidity is carried out by the Treasury that makes transactions in money markets to maintain the current liquidity and optimisation of cash flows.

In order to manage liquidity risk, the Bank performs daily monitoring of future expected cash flows on client and banking operations which is included in the process of asset and liability management. The Bank's management board sets limits in terms of minimum proportion of maturing funds available to meet deposit withdrawals, and on the minimum level of interbank and other borrowing facilities that should be in place to compensate withdrawals of deposits at unexpected levels.

TRANSLATED

18. Financial risk management objectives and policies, continued**Maturity of financial assets and liabilities**

The following table provides an analysis of the Bank's financial assets and liabilities by expected maturity:

KZT'000	Due on demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 years	Total
2017					
Cash	503,834	—	—	—	503,834
Amounts due from other banks	605	1,994	—	—	2,599
"Reverse REPO" receivables	—	2,657,126	—	—	2,657,126
Loans to clients	—	1,262,402	63,889	95,238	1,421,529
Correspondent accounts and amounts due to banks	(523)	—	—	—	(523)
Amounts due to clients	(329,659)	(33,558)	(129,691)	—	(492,908)
Other liabilities	—	(13,557)	(10,304)	—	(23,861)
	174,257	3,874,407	(76,106)	95,238	4,067,796
2016					
Cash	532,128	—	—	—	532,128
Amounts due from other banks	1,556	2,000	—	—	3,556
"Reverse REPO" receivables	—	2,887,537	—	—	2,887,537
Loans to clients	74,177	313,706	1,270,394	289,033	1,947,310
Correspondent accounts and amounts due to banks	(567)	—	—	—	(567)
Amounts due to clients	(272,325)	(10,243)	(216,000)	(90,326)	(588,894)
Subordinated loan	—	—	—	(234,214)	(234,214)
Other liabilities	—	(24,347)	(11,035)	—	(35,382)
	334,969	3,168,653	1,043,359	(35,507)	4,511,474

(d) Operational risk

Operating risk is the risk arising from a systemic failure, personnel errors, fraud or external events. When the control system ceases to function, operating risks can damage reputation, have legal consequences or lead to financial losses. The Bank cannot claim that all operational risks have been eliminated, but through the monitoring system and by monitoring and responding to potential risks, the Bank can manage such risks. The control system stipulates effective segregation of duties, access rights, approval and reconciliation procedures, training of personnel, and evaluation procedures, including internal audit. The management is responsible for managing the operational risk inherent in the Bank's products, activities, procedures and systems. In the process of work, compliance officers monitor the consistency and effectiveness of control over the risk of non-compliance with the Bank's regulatory requirements.

(e) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market variables such as interest rates, exchange rates and equity prices. Market risk is managed and monitored using sensitivity analysis.

The Bank manages market risk by setting limits on the open position in relation to the size of the portfolio for individual financial instruments, the timing of changes in interest rates, currency position, and loss limits. The Bank regularly monitors such positions, which are updated and approved by the Board and the Board of Directors of the Bank.

(f) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of losses arising from changes in foreign exchange rates when the Bank conducts its business. The risk of losses arises from the revaluation of the Bank's currency positions in monetary terms. The Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Currency risk arises when the available or foreseen assets expressed in a foreign currency are greater or less than the amount of existing or forecasted liabilities in the same currency.

TRANSLATED

18. Financial risk management objectives and policies, continued

The Bank manages currency risk by setting limits on open positions of financial instruments, maturity and currency, which are monitored on a regular basis, reviewed and approved by the authorised body of the Bank.

The Bank monitors compliance with established currency limits on a daily basis.

Exposure to currency risk

The Bank's exposure to currency risk, based on conditional (nominal) values, was as follows:

KZT'000	KZT	EUR	USD	RUB	Total
2017					
Cash	104,373	19,739	378,646	1,076	503,834
Amounts due from other banks	605	1,994	—	—	2,599
"Reverse REPO" receivables	2,655,764	—	—	—	2,655,764
Loans to clients	1,403,445	—	—	—	1,403,445
Correspondent accounts and amounts due to banks	(523)	—	—	—	(523)
Amounts due to clients	(151,133)	(23,513)	(318,259)	(3)	(492,908)
Other liabilities	(23,861)	—	—	—	(23,861)
	3,988,670	(1,780)	60,387	1,073	4,048,350
2016					
Cash	135,854	14,327	381,250	697	532,128
Amounts due from other banks	890	—	2,666	—	3,556
"Reverse REPO" receivables	2,879,543	—	—	—	2,879,543
Loans to clients	1,892,851	—	—	—	1,892,851
Correspondent accounts and amounts due to banks	(567)	—	—	—	(567)
Amounts due to clients	(195,346)	(14,324)	(379,221)	(3)	(588,894)
Subordinated loan	(234,214)	—	—	—	(234,214)
Other liabilities	(35,382)	—	—	—	(35,382)
	4,443,629	3	4,695	694	4,449,021

Sensitivity analysis

The weakening of tenge by 10 percent against the currencies listed below as of December 31 would have resulted in a decrease (increase) in net profit by the amounts indicated below, and the strengthening of tenge by the indicated 10 percent would have resulted in an equivalent but opposite effect. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

KZT'000	2017	2016
EUR	(142)	—
USD	4,831	376
RUB	86	56

(g) Interest rate risk

The Bank assumes the risk associated with the effect of adverse fluctuations in market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Such fluctuations may increase the level of interest margin, but in the event of unexpected changes in interest rates, interest margin may decrease and cause losses. Management sets limits on the acceptable level of discrepancies in interest rates and monitors compliance with established limits on a regular basis.

The Bank uses gap analysis to manage interest rate risk. The Bank groups financial assets and financial liabilities by maturity or interest rate repricing, whichever occurs first, and calculates the gap for each group. The positive value of the gap means that an increase in interest rates with a certain maturity will lead to an increase in net interest income (a decrease in interest rates will lead to a decrease in net interest income). The negative value of the gap means that an increase in interest rates with a certain maturity will result in a decrease in net interest income (a decrease in interest rates with a certain maturity will lead to an increase in net interest income).

TRANSLATED

18. Financial risk management objectives and policies, continued

When interest rates are expected to increase, the Bank increases the maturity of debt, reduces fixed-rate loans, reduces the maturity of the investment portfolio, reduces investment in securities and reduces credit lines. When interest rates are expected to fall, the Bank reduces the terms of debt repayment, increases loans with a fixed rate, increases the maturity of the investment portfolio and increases credit lines.

To manage the risk of interest rate effect on fair value, the Bank uses periodic assessment of potential losses that can be incurred as a result of negative changes in the market conditions. The risk department monitors the current financial performance of the Bank, assesses the Bank's vulnerability to the risk of the effect of the interest rate on fair value and impact on the Bank's income.

Sensitivity analysis

The change in interest rates by 100 basis points in relation to the following items of the statement of financial position as of 31 December would result in an increase (decrease) in net profit for the amounts indicated below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain unchanged.

KZT'000	2017	2016
Amounts due from other banks	26	36
"Reverse REPO" receivables	26,558	28,795
Loans to clients	14,034	18,929
Correspondent accounts and amounts due to banks	(5)	(6)
Amounts due to clients	(4,929)	(5,889)
	35,684	41,865

(h) Price risk

The bank is not exposed to the price risk due to lack of transactions with financial instruments that are sensitive to changes in prices in the market.

(i) Fair value measurement

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities includes the amount at which the instrument can be exchanged in current transactions between willing parties rather than in a forced sale or sale due to liquidation. The Bank does not have financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate fair value:

- cash is equal to book value due to the nature of this financial instrument;
- "reverse REPO" receivables is approximately equal to their book value due to the short maturity of the instrument. They are assigned Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy;
- loans to clients and term deposits of clients are approximately equal to their book value in view of the fact that the interest rate corresponds to the market rate, as well as the relative correspondence of the discount rate to the market rate. They are assigned Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy;
- Amounts due to clients and other liabilities approximate their carrying value due to the short maturity of these instruments. They are assigned Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

19. Capital management

The Bank maintains an active management of adequacy of capital base for protection against risks inherent in the nature of its business. The Bank's sufficiency of capital is monitored using, amongst other measures, norms established by the legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

The main purpose of capital management for the Bank is to ensure that the Bank adheres to external capital requirements and maintains a high credit rating and capital adequacy ratios required to carry out activities.

The Bank manages the structure of its capital and adjusts it to changes in economic conditions and risk characteristics of the activities. Compared to the previous year, there have been no changes for the purposes, policies and procedures of capital management, but the Board of Directors constantly pays attention to this issue.

TRANSLATED

19. Capital management, continued

In accordance with the effective capital requirements, set by the NBRK, the Bank must maintain a capital adequacy coefficient (k1-1) of not lower than 0.05, a Tier 1 capital adequacy coefficient (k1-2) of not lower than 0.06 and a capital adequacy coefficient (k2) of not lower than 0.075.

As at 31 December 2017, the Bank's capital adequacy coefficient values calculated in accordance with the NBRK's requirements exceeded the regulatory minimum and amounted to: k1-1 is equal to 0.954; k1-2 is equal to 0.954; k2 is equal to 0.954.

20. Commitments and contingencies

(a) Taxation contingencies in Kazakhstan

Inherent uncertainties in interpreting tax legislation

The Bank is subject to uncertainties relating to the determination of its tax liabilities. Tax legislation and practice in Kazakhstan are in a state of continuous development and, therefore, are subject to varying interpretations and changes.

The management interpretations of such legislation in applying it to business transactions of the Bank may be challenged by the relevant tax authorities and, as a result, the Bank may be claimed for additional tax payments, including fines, penalties and interest charges that could have a material adverse effect on the Bank's financial position and results of operations.

Period for additional tax assessments

The tax authorities are able to raise additional tax assessments for five years after the end of the relevant tax period concerning all taxes. In certain cases, as determined by the tax legislation, the terms could be extended for three years.

Possible additional tax liabilities

The management believes that the Bank is in compliance with the tax laws enacted in Kazakhstan and tax conditions of concluded contracts that affect its operations and no additional tax liabilities will arise. However, due to the reasons set out above, the risk remains that the relevant tax authorities may take a differing position with regard to the interpretation of contractual provisions or tax law.

The resulting effect of this matter is that additional tax liabilities may arise. However, due to the range of uncertainties described above in assessing any potential additional tax liabilities, it is not practicable for the management to estimate the financial effect in terms of the amount of additional tax liabilities, if any, together with any associated penalties and charges for which the Bank may be liable.

(b) Credit related commitments

The main purpose of these instruments is to ensure the provision of funds to customers as necessary. Commitments to extend loans include the unused portion of amounts approved by the authorised body of the Bank to provide borrowings in the form of loans, guarantees or letters of credit. With respect to loan commitments, the Bank is potentially exposed to the risk of incurring losses in an amount equal to the total amount of unused liabilities.

The Bank monitors the time remaining until maturity of credit related commitments, as usually longer-term liabilities have a higher level of credit risk than short-term liabilities.

As at 31 December 2017, the Bank does not have contingent liabilities for unused borrowers, credit lines, guarantees and other contingent liabilities.

TRANSLATED

20. Commitments and contingencies, continued**(c) Obligations to the authorised body (the NBRK)**

In 2017, the NBRK conducted a comprehensive audit of the Bank's activities, which resulted in a number of violations and shortcomings. Certain ones resulted in the Bank's responsibility under administrative law, for the others there was a prescription for elimination. In its turn, the Bank provided the NBRK with the Action Plan for the elimination of the identified violations. As of the date of approval of the financial statements, some of the violations were eliminated, the remaining part, according to the Bank's management, will be eliminated during 2018.

In addition, in accordance with the Resolution of the Board of the NBRK dated 29 February 2016 No. 69 "On the establishment of factors affecting the deterioration of the banking financial position of the and the banking conglomerate, as well as the approval of the rules for the application of early response measures and methods for determining factors affecting the deterioration of the banking financial position and banking conglomerate", one of the factors affecting the worsening of the Bank's financial position is the excess of the ratio of loans in arrears on principal and (or) accrued remuneration in excess of ninety (90) calendar days net of allowance, to the total loan portfolio net of allowance, that is, the NPL should not exceed 10%. In the course of the above audit, the NBRK indicated a significant excess of the NPL above the established standards. The Bank's management believes that the Bank has sufficient resources to reduce this indicator and, accordingly, agree on an action plan with the NBRK, and therefore the negative impact of these circumstances on the Bank's financial statements is unlikely.

(d) Insurance

The insurance industry in Kazakhstan is in a developing stage and many forms of insurance protection common in other parts of the world are not yet generally available. Available insurance programs may not provide full coverage in the event of a major loss.

(e) Legal commitments

In the ordinary course of business, the Bank is subject to legal actions and complaints. The management believes that the ultimate liability, if any, arising from such actions or complaints will not have a materially adverse effect on the financial condition or results of operations of the Bank. As of 31 December 2017 the Bank was not involved in any significant legal trials.

21. Related party disclosures

In accordance with IAS 24 "Related Party Disclosures", parties are considered to be related, one of which is able to control or significantly affect the operating and financial decisions of the other party. When deciding whether the parties are related, the content of the relationship between the parties is taken into account, and not only their legal form.

Related parties may enter into transactions that are not conducted between unrelated parties. The prices and terms of such transactions may differ from the prices and terms of transactions between unrelated parties.

(a) Management remuneration

Remuneration received by key executives are included in personnel costs (see note 16) and amounted to KZT 63,426 thousand (2016: KZT 48,656 thousand).

TRANSLATED

21. Related party disclosures, continued

(b) Transactions with related parties

KZT 000	Parent Bank	Companies under common control	Key management personnel
2017			
Amounts due from other banks	–	240,095	–
Correspondent accounts and amounts due to banks	–	523	–
Amounts due to clients	–	–	2,334
2016			
Amounts due from other banks	–	234,689	–
Correspondent accounts and amounts due to banks	–	567	–
Amounts due to clients	–	–	1,321
Subordinated loan	234,214	–	–

The Bank does not have significant income and expenses related to transactions with related parties.

(c) Terms and conditions of transaction with related parties

Prices for related party transactions are determined by the parties on an ongoing basis depending on the nature of the transaction.

22. Significant accounting policies

The following significant accounting policies have been consistently applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

(a) Cash

Cash includes cash banknotes and coins, free balances (Nostro accounts) in the NBRK and other banks.

(b) Financial instruments

Date of recognition

Financial assets and liabilities, with the exception of loans and advances to customers and amounts due to clients, are initially recognised on the trade date, i.e., on the date when the Bank becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Standard acquisitions or sales are the acquisitions or sales of financial assets that require delivery during a period, usually determined by the rules or regulations adopted in the market.

Loans and advances to customers are recognised when funds are transferred to the customers' account. The Bank recognises due to customer balances when funds reach the Bank.

Recognition and measurement

Classification of financial instruments at initial recognition depends on their purpose, characteristics and intentions of management when acquiring them. All financial instruments are measured initially at their fair value plus in the case of a financial asset or liability not measured at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs, that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or liability.

After initial recognition, financial assets, including derivative financial instruments that are assets, are measured at their fair value without any deduction for transaction costs that could be incurred as a result of sale or other disposal, except for:

- loans and receivables that are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method;
- investments held to maturity that are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method;
- investments in equity instruments that do not have market quotations in an active market and whose fair value cannot be determined with a reasonable degree of certainty are recorded in the financial statements at historical cost.

All financial liabilities except financial liabilities at fair value with any change therein recognised in profit or loss and financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of financial assets recognised at fair value, does not meet the criteria for derecognition, measured at amortised cost.

TRANSLATED

22. Significant accounting policies, continued

Day 1 profit or loss

When the transaction price differs from the fair value of other observable current market transactions in the same instrument, or based on a valuation technique with the variables including only data from observable markets, the Bank immediately recognises the difference between the transaction price and fair value (a Day 1 profit or loss) in profit or loss. In cases where fair value is determined using data which is not observable, the difference between the transaction price and model value is only recognised in profit or loss when the inputs become observable, or when the instrument is derecognised.

Determination of fair value

The fair value for financial instruments traded on an active market at the reporting date is based on their quoted market price or dealer price quotations (bid price for long positions and ask price for short positions), without any deduction of transaction costs.

For all other financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined by using appropriate valuation techniques. Valuation techniques include net present value techniques, comparison to similar instruments for which market observable prices exist, options pricing models.

Offsetting

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position only if, there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Impairment of financial assets

The Bank assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.

A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred "loss event") and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the borrower or a group of borrowers is experiencing significant financial difficulties, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

Reconstruction of loans

The Bank seeks to restructure loans rather than to take possession of collateral, for example, extending the payment arrangements and the agreement of new loan condition.

The accounting treatment of such restructuring is as follows:

- If the loan restructuring is not caused by the financial difficulties of the borrower, the Bank uses same approach as for financial liabilities described below;
- If the loan restructuring is due to the financial difficulties of the borrower and the loan is considered impaired after the restructuring the Bank recognises the difference between the present value of future cash flows under the new terms, discounted at the original effective interest rate and the carrying amount before restructuring as part of the allowance for impairment in the period. If the loan is not impaired as a result of the restructuring, the Bank recalculates the effective interest rate.

Once the terms have been renegotiated, the loan is no longer considered past due. Management continuously reviews renegotiated loans to ensure that all criteria are met and that future payments are likely to occur. The loan continues to be subject to individual or collective impairment assessment, calculated using the loan's original or current effective interest rate.

TRANSLATED

22. Significant accounting policies, continued

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- the Bank has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset, or retained the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and
- the Bank either has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has not transferred control of the asset.

When the Bank has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Bank's continuing involvement in that asset. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Bank could be required to repay.

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expired.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

(c) Property, plant and equipment

Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use, the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located, and capitalised borrowing costs

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Any gain (loss) on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, and is recognised net within other income (other expenses) in profit or loss.

Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a component of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the component will flow to the Bank, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced component is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciation is charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the individual asset to its estimated residual value:

- vehicles 6 – 7 years;
- computers 2 – 3 years;
- other 6 – 7 years.

Useful lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment are analysed at each reporting date.

TRANSLATED

22. Significant accounting policies, continued

(d) Intangible assets

Intangible assets include software and licenses. Intangible assets are recognised at acquisition at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over their useful economic lives. The expected useful lives of the assets are reviewed on an annual basis and, if necessary, changes in useful lives are accounted for prospectively.

The estimated useful life of intangible assets is 5 – 7 years.

(e) Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of non-current assets are reviewed for impairment if events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If there are indicators of impairment, an exercise is undertaken to determine whether the carrying values are in excess of their recoverable amount. Such review is undertaken on an asset-by-asset basis, except where such assets do not generate cash flows independent of other assets, in which case the review is undertaken at the cash generating unit level.

If the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds the recoverable amount, an allowance is recorded to reflect the asset or cash-generating unit at the lower amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Calculation of recoverable amount

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of their value in use and fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The Bank's cash-generating units are the smallest identifiable groups of assets that generate cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets.

Reversals of impairment

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

(f) Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets (or disposal group's) classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Non-current assets (or disposal groups) are classified as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition, management has committed to the sale, and the sale is expected to have been completed within one year from the date of classification.

(g) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Bank has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Unwinding of discounts on provisions is recognised as finance costs.

(h) Retirement employee benefits

The Bank does not have any pension arrangements separate from the state pension system of the Republic of Kazakhstan, which requires current contributions by the employer and employee calculated as a percentage of current gross salary payments.

TRANSLATED

22. Significant accounting policies, continued

(i) Equity

Share capital

Assets contributed to share capital are recognised at fair value at the time of transaction. The amount of any excess of the fair value of funds received over the notional value of the contribution to the share capital at the time of its legal registration credited directly to equity as additional paid-in capital.

Dividends

Dividends are recognised as a liability and deducted from equity at the accounting date only if they are declared before the accounting date. Information on dividends is disclosed in the financial statements when they are proposed before the accounting date, also recommended or declared after the accounting date but before approval of the financial statement.

(j) Recognition of income and expenses

For all financial instruments measured at amortised cost, interest income or expense is recorded at the effective interest rate when discounting at which the expected future cash payments or receipts throughout the expected term of the financial instrument or during a shorter period of time, where appropriate, to exactly yield a net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. The calculation takes into account all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, a right for early redemption) and commissions or additional expenses directly associated with the instrument, which are an integral part of the effective interest rate, but are not future credit losses.

The carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability is adjusted if the Bank revises its estimates of payments or receipts. The adjusted carrying amount is calculated based on the original effective interest rate and the change in carrying amount is recorded as interest income or expense.

In the case of reduction disclosed in the financial statements value of the financial asset or group of similar financial assets due to impairment, interest income continues to be recognised using the original effective interest rate based on the new carrying value.

(k) Income tax

Income tax for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is determined using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes, and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on the tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable to receive taxable income in future, which can be utilised against this asset. Amount of deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is not probable that appropriate tax savings would be used.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

(l) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the Bank at exchange rate ruling at the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange ruling rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate ruling at the date when their fair value was determined. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation at the exchange rate on the date of the transaction as well as those from retranslation of monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date are recognised in profit or loss.

TRANSLATED

22. Significant accounting policies, continued

The following exchange rates were used in preparing the financial statements:

	2017		2016	
	Year-end	Average	Year-end	Average
USD	332.33	326.00	333.29	342.16
EUR	398.23	368.32	352.42	378.63
RUB	5.77	5.59	5.43	5.11

23. Events after the balance sheet date

According to the amendments to the Law of the Republic of Kazakhstan No. 2444 dated 31 August 1995 "On banks and banking activity in the Republic of Kazakhstan" and the letter from National Bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan №24-0-18/635 dated 27 December 2017, the dynamic reserve in the amount of KZT 86,255 thousand was disbanded effective from 1 January 2018.

TRANSLATED